PRODUCT DESCRIPTION AND
INTENDED USE

The transmitters in this range are
designed for the control of automatic
door openers, gate openers and simi-
lar devices: any other use is improp-
er and prohibited!

For mounting the accessories, refer to
Figures C-D.

The “NiceOpera” system

Era One and Era Inti range transmitters
are part of the “NiceOpera” system.
This system has been designed by
Nice for the purpose of optimizing and
facilitating the programming, operation
and maintenance of the devices nor-
mally utilized in automation systems.
The system comprises several devices
capable of exchanging data and infor-
mation via radio, using a new coding
system called “O-Code/A”, or through
physical connection.

THE PRODUCT’S FUNCTIONS

e The transmitter adopts a transmis-
sion technology called “O-Code/A”,
featuring a variable code (rolling-code)
which significantly improves the com-
mands’ transmission speed.

e The transmitter incorporates a
“Memory”, a “Proximity Receiver” and
an “Enable Code” which, together,
allow you to carry out, by radio control,
operations and programming typical of
the NiceOpera system.

TESTING THE TRANSMITTER

Before memorizing the transmitter in
the automation system’s Receiver,
check its proper operation by press-
ing any key and observing whether
the Led lights up (fig. A). If it does not,
refer to the section entitled “Replacing
the Battery” in this manual.

MEMORIZING THE TRANS-
MITTER

In order to use all the new functions
of the transmitter, it must be asso-
ciated with the Receivers with the
“O-Code/A” coding system (to iden-
tify these models, refer to the Nice
products catalogue).

Note — the transmitter is also compat-
ible with all the Receivers that use the
“Flo-R/A” coding system (to identify
these models, refer to the Nice prod-
ucts catalogue); in this case, however,
the typical functions of the NiceOpera
System cannot be used.

To memorize the transmitter in a
Receiver, you can choose one of the
following operating procedures:

* Memorization in “Mode I”

® Memorization in “Mode II”

* Memorization through the
“Certificate Number”

e Memorization through the “Enable
Code” received from a previously
memorized transmitter.

The operating procedures for these
memorization methods are provided in
the instruction manual of the Receiver
or Control Unit with which the trans-
mitter is to be used. These manuals
are also available on the internet site:
www.niceforyou.com. In these manu-

als, the transmitter keys are identi-
fied by numbers. Therefore, to match
these numbers with the corresponding
transmitter keys, see fig. A.

A - Memorization “Mode I”

This procedure allows you to memo-
rize all the transmitter keys, at once,
in the receiver. The keys are automati-
cally associated to each control man-
aged by the Control Unit according to
a factory-set sequence.

B - Memorization “Mode II”

This procedure enables the memo-
rization of a single transmitter key in
the receiver. In this case, the user will
select from among the commands
managed by the Control Unit (4 or 15
depending on the control unit) the one
he wishes to associate to the key that
is being memorized. Note - the pro-
cedure must be repeated for each sin-
gle key that must be memorized.

C - Memorization using the “CER-
TIFICATE number” [with O-Box
programming unit]

This procedure is designed specifi-
cally for the devices belonging to the
NiceOpera system, with “O-Code/A”
coding system. Each Receiver in this
system is associated to a designated
number, called “CERTIFICATE”, that
identifies and certifies it. The use of
this “certificate” has the advantage of
simplifying the transmitter memoriza-
tion procedure in the Receiver, since
the installer is no longer obliged to
operate within the reception range
of the Receiver. Indeed, the proce-
dure allows you, with the help of
the “O-Box” programming unit, to
program the transmitter for memori-
zation even from a remote location,
away from the installation site (at the
installer’s own premises, for instance
- fig. E).

D - Memorization using the “ENA-
BLE Code” [between two transmit-
ters]

This procedure is designed specifi-
cally for the devices belonging to the
NiceOpera system, with “O-Code/A”
coding system. The transmitters with
this coding system have a secret code
called “ENABLE CODE". This “Ena-
ble”, once it has been transferred from
an old transmitter (previously memo-
rized) to a new compatible transmitter
(fig. F) enables the latter to be recog-
nized and automatically memorized by
a Receiver. The transfer can also be
made between transmitters of different
families (eg, between Era One and Era
Inti). The procedure is as foll ows:

01. Hold two transmitters together so
they are touching, a “NEW” one to be
memorized and an “OLD”, previously
memorized, one (fig. F). 02. Press
any key on the NEW transmitter and
hold it down until the Led of the OLD
transmitter lights up. Then release the
key (the Led of the OLD transmitter
will start blinking). 03. Next, press any
key on the OLD transmitter and hold it
down until the Led of the NEW trans-
mitter lights up. Then release the key
(the Led will go off, indicating the end
of the procedure and the successful
transfer of the “Enable Code” in the
NEW transmitter).

Error signals via Leds

4 flashes = transfer of “Enable code”
disabled.

6 flashes = transfer of “Enable code”
disabled between different transmit-
ters.

10 flashes = communication error
between devices.

15 flashes = memorisation failed due
to time limit exceeded.

The first 20 times that the transmit-
ter is used, it will transmit this “Enable
Code” to the Receiver along with the
command. Once it has recognized the
“Enable” signal, the Receiver will auto-
matically memorize the identity code of
the transmitter that has transmitted it.

REPLACING THE BATTERY

When the battery runs down the
range of the transmitter is significantly
reduced. When pressing any key you
will find that the Led takes a while to
light up (= battery almost exhausted)
and that the brightness of the Led
is dimmed (= battery completely
exhausted).

In these cases, in order to restore the
normal operation of the transmitter,
you need to replace the exhausted
battery with a new one of the same
type, observing the polarity shown in
fig. B.

Battery disposal

Warning! — Exhausted batteries con-
tain polluting substances; therefore
they may not be disposed of togeth-
er with unsorted household waste.
They must be disposed of separately
according to the regulations locally in
force.

PRODUCT DISPOSAL

This product constitutes an integral
part of the automation system it con-
trols, therefore it must be disposed of
along with it.

As for the installation, the disposal
operations at the end of the prod-
uct’s effective life must be performed
by qualified personnel. This product is
made up of different types of material,
some of which can be recycled while
others must be scrapped. Seek infor-
mation on the recycling and disposal
methods envisaged by the local regu-
lations in your area for this product
category. Warning! — Some parts of
the product may contain polluting or
hazardous substances that, if incor-
rectly disposed of, could have a dam-
aging effect on the environment or on
the health of individuals.

As the symbol on the left indi-

cates, this product may not E
be disposed of with the usual
household waste. It must be
disposed of separately in compliance
with the regulations locally in force, or
returned to the seller when purchas-
ing a new, equivalent product. Warn-
ing! — Heavy fines may be imposed by
local laws for the illegal disposal of this
product.

TECHNICAL CHARACTERIS-
TICS OF THE PRODUCT
Common features

W Power supply: 3Vdc, CR2032 type
lithium battery B Estimated battery
life: 2 years, with 10 transmissions

a day M Frequency(*): 433.92 MHz
(+ 100 kHz) B Radio coding: rolling
code, 72 bit, O-Code/A (Flo-R/A com-
patible) B Operating temperature:
-20°C; +55°C W Estimated range(*):
200 m (outside); 35 m (inside build-
ings) M Protection class: IP 40 (for
household use or in protected environ-
ments)

ON2E/A,ON4E/A:

B Dimensions: 45 x 56 x 11mm W
Weight: 18 g.
INTI2/A,INTI2Y/A,INTI2L/A,INTI2B/
A,INTI2R/A,INTI2G/A:

B Dimensions: 30 x 56 x 9 mm W
Weight: 15 g.

Notes: ¢ (*) The range of the transmit-
ters and the reception capacity of the
Receivers are greatly affected by the
presence of other devices (such as
alarms, radio headsets, etc..) operat-
ing in your area at the same frequency.
In these cases, Nice cannot offer any
warranty regarding the actual range
of its devices. ® All the technical char-
acteristics specified above refer to
an ambient temperature of 20°C (+
5°C). ® Nice S.p.a. reserves the right
to make modifications to the product
at any time without prior notice, while
maintaining the same functionality and
intended use.

This device complies with Part 15 of
the FCC Rules and with RSS-210 of
Industry Canada. Operation is subject
to the following two conditions: (1) this
device may not cause harmful interfer-
ence, and (2) this device must accept
any interference received, including
interference that may cause undesired
operation. Any changes or modifica-
tions made to this device without the
express permission of the manufac-
turer may void the user’s authority to
operate this device.

Led Led Led Led
ON2E/A ON4E/A INTI1/A INTI2/A
\
()
cueK!

—raOne

Transmitter

Instructions for the fitter
Instructions pour Pinstallateur

Instrucciones para el instalador

1S0243A00MM_23-01-2013

0\

1

()
certificate
e 3 \ :
| N
: & |

(-

ON4E/A INTI2/A INTI/A
|\ \_ J




DESCRIPTION DU PRODUIT
ET APPLICATION

Les émetteurs de cette série sont des-
tinés a la commande d’automatismes
pour I'ouverture de portes, portails
et autres dispositifs du méme type :
toute autre utilisation est impropre
et donc interdite !

Pour le montage des accessoires se
reporter aux figures C-D.

Le systéeme « NiceOpera »

Les émetteurs de la série Era One
et Era Inti font partie du systéme
« NiceOpera ». Ce systeme a été
congu par Nice afin d’optimiser et de
faciliter les phases de programmation,
d’utilisation et de maintenance des
dispositifs généralement utilisés sur
les installations d’automatisation. Le
systeme est constitué de différents
dispositifs capables d’échanger des
données et des informations par radio
en utilisant un nouveau systeme de
codage appelé « O-Code/A » ou a tra-
vers la connexion physique.

LES FONCTIONS DU PRODUIT
e | ’émetteur utilise une technologie de
transmission appelée « O-Code/A »,
a code variable (rolling code), qui
améliore sensiblement la vitesse de
transmission de la commande. e
’émetteur contient une « mémoire »,
un « récepteur de proximité » et un
« code d’activation » qui, ensemble,
permettent d’effectuer par radio les
opérations et les programmations
typiques du systeme NiceOpera.

VERIFICATION DE L’EMET-
TEUR

Avant de mémoriser I'émetteur dans
le récepteur de I'automatisme, vérifier
qu’il fonctionne correctement en pres-
sant I'une des touches et en observant
si la LED s’allume au méme moment
(fig. A). Si elle ne s’allume pas, lire le
paragraphe « Remplacement de la
pile » dans ce guide.

MEMORISATION DE L’EMET-
TEUR

Pour pouvoir se servir de toutes les
fonctions de I'émetteur, il faut I'asso-
cier aux récepteurs avec codage
« O-Code/A » (pour identifier ces
modeles, consulter le catalogue des
produits de Nice).

Note — L'émetteur est également
compatible avec tous les récepteurs
qui utilisent le codage « Flo-R/A »
(pour identifier ces modeéles, consulter
le catalogue des produits de Nice) ;
toutefois, dans ce cas, il ne sera
pas possible d’utiliser les fonctions
typiques du systeme NiceOpera.

Pour mémoriser I'émetteur dans un
Récepteur, il est possible de choisir
parmi les procédures opérationnelles
suivantes :

® Mémorisation en « Mode | »

® Mémorisation en « Modo Il »

® Mémorisation au moyen du « Numé-
ro de certificat »

e Mémorisation au moyen d’une
« Code d’activation » regu d’un
émetteur déja mémorisé

Les procédures opérationnelles de
ces modalités de mémorisation sont
fournies dans le guide d’utilisation du
récepteur ou de la logique de com-
mande avec lequel on veut faire fonc-
tionner I'émetteur. Les guides men-
tionnés sont également disponibles
sur le site Internet : www.niceforyou.
com. Dans ces guides, les touches
des émetteurs sont identifiées par des
chiffres. Pour connaitre donc la cor-
respondance entre ces chiffres et les
touches des émetteurs, se reporter a
la fig. A.

A - Mémorisation en « Mode | »
Cette procédure permet de mémoriser
dans le récepteur, en une seule fois,
toutes les touches de I'émetteur. Les
touches sont automatiquement asso-
ciées a chague commande gérée par
la logique de commande, selon un
ordre préétabli en usine.

B - Mémorisation en « Modo Il »
Cette procédure permet de mémoriser
dans le récepteur une seule touche de
I’émetteur. Dans ce cas, c’est I'utilisa-
teur qui choisit parmi les commandes
gérées par la logique de commande (4
ou 15 selon la logique de commande),
quelle commande il souhaite associer
a la touche qu'il est en train de mémo-
riser. Note — La procédure doit étre
répétée pour chacune des touches
que 'on veut mémoriser.

C - Mémorisation au moyen du
« Numéro de CERTIFICAT » [avec
Punité de programmation O-Box]
Cette procédure est spécifique aux
dispositifs qui font partie du systéeme
NiceOpera a codage « O-Code/A ».
Dans ce systeme, chaque récepteur
possede un numéro particulier, qui
I’identifie et le certifie, appelé « CER-
TIFICAT ». Lutilisation de ce « certi-
ficat » présente 'avantage de simpli-
fier la procédure de mémorisation de
I’émetteur dans le récepteur car elle ne
contraint plus l'installateur a travailler
dans le rayon de réception du récep-
teur. Il est en effet possible, grace a
I’'unité de programmation « O-Box »,
de préparer I'émetteur a la mémorisa-
tion méme loin du lieu de 'installation
(par exemple, dans le bureau de I'ins-
tallateur - fig. E).

D - Mémorisation au moyen du
« code d’ACTIVATION » [entre deux
émetteurs]

Cette procédure est spécifiqgue aux
dispositifs qui font partie du systeme
NiceOpera a codage « O-Code/A ».
Les émetteurs ayant ce code posse-
dent un code secret, appelé «CODE
D’ACTIVATION»>. Cette «activation»,
une fois qu’elle a été correctement
transférée d’un ancien émetteur (déja
mémorisé) vers un nouvel émetteur
compatible (fig. F), permet a ce der-
nier d’étre reconnu et donc automati-
quement mémorisé par un récepteur.
Le transfert peut également étre faite
entre les émetteurs de différentes
familles (par exemple, entre Era One et
Era Inti). La procédure est la suivante:

01. Tenir prés I'un de [|'autre
(joints!! - fig. F) deux émetteurs, un
« NOUVEAU » (& mémoriser) et un
« ANCIEN » (déja mémoris€). 02. Sur le
NOUVEL émetteur, presser n’'importe
quelle touches touches jusqu’a ce que

la LED de ’ANCIEN émetteur s’allume.
Ensuite, relacher la touche (la LED
de ’ANCIEN émetteur commence a
clignoter). 03. Sur '’ANCIEN émet-
teur, presser n'importe quelle touches
jusqu’a ce que la LED du NOUVEL
émetteur s’allume. Relacher alors la
touche (la LED s’éteint, ce qui indique
que la procédure est terminée et que
le « code d’activation » est transféré
dans le NOUVEL émetteur).

Signalisation des erreurs au
moyen des Led

4 clignotements = transfert du
« code d’activation » désactivé.

6 clignotements = transfert du
« code d’activation » désactivé entre
des émetteurs différents.

10 clignotements = erreur de com-
munication entre les dispositifs.

15 clignotements = la mémorisation
n’a pas abouti car le temps limite a été
dépassé

Les 20 premieres fois ou le NOUVEL
émetteur sera utilisé, il transmettra
au récepteur ce « code d’activation »
en méme temps que la commande.
Le récepteur, aprés avoir reconnu I’
« activation », mémorisera automati-
quement le code d’identification de
I’émetteur qui I'a transmise.

REMPLACEMENT DE LA PILE

Quand la pile est usageée, la portée
de I’émetteur diminue sensiblement.
Quand on presse une touche, on note
en particulier que la LED s’allume en
retard (= pile presque déchargée) ou
que l'intensité de I'ampoule de la LED
faiblit (= pile totalement déchargée).
Dans ce cas, pour rétablir le fonction-
nement normal de I'émetteur, changer
la pile usagée en utilisant une pile du
méme type et en respectant la polarité
indiquée sur la fig. B.

Mise au rebut de la pile
Attention ! — La pile usagée contient
des substances polluantes et ne doit
donc pas étre jetée avec les ordures
ménageres. |l faut la mettre au rebut
en adoptant les méthodes de collecte
sélective prévues par les normes en
vigueur dans le pays d‘utilisation.

MISE AU REBUT DU PRODUIT
Ce produit fait partie intégrante de
I'automatisme qu’il commande et doit
donc étre mis au rebut avec cette der-
niere.

Comme pour les opérations d’instal-
lation, a la fin de la durée de vie de
ce produit, les opérations de déman-
télement doivent étre effectuées par
du personnel qualifié. Ce produit est
constitué de différents types de maté-
riaux dont certains peuvent étre recy-
clés et d’autres devront étre mis au
rebut. Informez-vous sur les systemes
de recyclage ou de mise au rebut pré-
vus par les réglements, en vigueur
dans votre pays, pour cette catégo-
rie de produit. Attention ! — certains
composants du produit peuvent
contenir des substances polluantes ou
dangereuses qui pourraient avoir des
effets nuisibles sur I'environnement et
sur la santé des personnes s'ils étaient
jetés dans la nature.

Comme I'indique le symbole
ci-contre, il est interdit de jeter

ce produit avec les ordures

ménageres. Par conséquent, utiliser
la méthode de la « collecte sélective
» pour la mise au rebut des compo-
sants conformément aux prescriptions
des normes en vigueur dans le pays
d’utilisation ou restituer le produit au
vendeur lors de I'achat d’un nouveau
produit équivalent. Attention ! — les
reglements locaux en vigueur peuvent
appliquer de lourdes sanctions en cas
d’élimination illicite de ce produit.

CARACTERISTIQUES TECH-
NIQUES DU PRODUIT
Caractéristiques communes

B Alimentation : pile au lithium de 3
Vcc type CR2032 M Durée de la pile :
2 ans environ, avec 10 transmissions
par jour @ Fréquence(*) : 433.92 MHz
(+ 100 kHz) B Codage radio : code
variable, 72 bits, O-Code/A (compa-
tible avec Flo-R/A) B Température
de fonctionnement : -20°C ; +55°C
W Portée(*) : 200 m environ ; 35 m (a
I'intérieur) @ Indice de protection : IP
40 (utilisation a I'intérieur ou dans des
milieux protégés)

ONZ2E/A,ON4E/A:

M Dimensions: 45 x 56 x 1T1mm W
Poids: 18 g.
INTI2/A,INTI2Y/A,INTI2L/A,INTI2B/
A,INTI2R/A,INTI2G/A:

B Dimensions: 30 x 56 x 9 mm W
Poids: 15 g.

Notes : ¢ (*) La portée des émet-
teurs et la capacité de réception des
récepteurs est fortement influencée
par d‘autres dispositifs (par exemple :
alarmes, radio a écouteurs, etc.) qui
fonctionnent dans votre zone a la
méme fréquence. Dans ces cas, Nice
ne peut offrir aucune garantie quant
a la portée réelle de ses dispositifs. ®
Toutes les caractéristiques techniques
indiquées se référent a une tempé-
rature ambiante de 20 °C (+ 5 °C). e
Nice S.p.A. se réserve le droit d’ap-
porter des modifications au produit
chaque fois qu’elle le jugera néces-
saire a condition toutefois de garantir
les mémes fonctions et la méme appli-
cation.

Le présent appareil est conforme aux
CNR-210 (et FCC part 15) d’Indus-
trie Canada applicables aux appareils
radio exempts de licence. L'exploita-
tion est autorisée aux deux conditions
suivantes : (1) I'appareil ne doit pas
produire de brouillage, et (2) I'utilisa-
teur de I'appareil doit accepter tout
brouillage radioélectrique subi, méme
si le brouillage est susceptible d’en
compromettre le fonctionnement.

DESCRIPCION DEL PRODUC-
TO Y USO PREVISTO

Los transmisores de esta serie estan
destinados para accionar automati-
zaciones para abrir y cerrar puertas,
cancelas y similares: jcualquier otro
uso es considerado inadecuado y
esta prohibido!

Para el montaje de los accesorios
consultar las figuras C-D.

El sistema “NiceOpera”

Los transmisores de la serie Era One
y Era Inti forman parte del sistema
“NiceOpera”. Este sistema ha sido
disenado por Nice para optimizar y
facilitar la programacion, el uso vy el
mantenimiento de los dispositivos
utilizados normalmente en las instala-
ciones de automatizacion. El sistema
esta formado de varios dispositivos
que intercambian entre si los datos y
las informaciones via radio, utilizando
un nuevo sistema de codificacion lla-
mado “O-Code/A”, o por medio de la
conexion fisica.

LAS FUNCIONALIDADES DEL
PRODUCTO

e E| transmisor adopta una tecno-
logia de transmision denominada
“O-Code/A” con codigo variable
(rolling-code), que mejora aun mas la
velocidad de transmision del mando.
e E| transmisor contiene en su inte-
rior una “Memoria”, un “Receptor de
proximidad” y un “Cdédigo de habili-
tacién” que, en su conjunto, permi-
ten efectuar, por radio, operaciones
y programaciones tipicas del sistema
NiceOpera.

CONTROL DEL TRANSMISOR
Antes de memorizar el transmisor en
el Receptor de la automatizacion, con-
trole que éste funcione correctamente
pulsando cualquier botdn y observan-
do, simultaneamente, el encendido
del Led (fig. A). Si éste no se encien-
de, lea el parrafo “Sustitucion de la
bateria” en este manual.

MEMORIZACION DEL TRANS-
MISOR

Para aprovechar todas las funciones
del transmisor hay que combinarlo
con los Receptores con codificacion
“O-Code/A” (para identificar estos
modelos, consulte el catélogo de pro-
ductos de Nice spa).

Nota - el transmisor es compatible
con todos los Receptores que adop-
tan la codificacion “Flo-R/A” (para
identificar estos modelos, consulte el
catalogo de productos de Nice); en
este caso no se podran utilizar las
funcionalidades tipicas del Sistema
NiceOpera.

Para memorizar el transmisor en un
Receptor es posible elegir entre los
siguientes procedimientos operativos:

* Memorizacion en “Modo I”

* Memorizacion en “Modo II”

* Memorizacion mediante el “Numero
de Certificado”

* Memorizacion mediante el “Codigo
de Habilitacion” recibida por un tran-
smisor ya memorizado

Los procedimientos operativos de
estas modalidades de memorizacion
estan indicados en el manual de ins-
trucciones del Receptor o de la Cen-
tral con los que se desea hacer fun-
cionar el transmisor. Dichos manuales
también se pueden descargar desde
la pagina web: www.niceforyou.com.
En estos manuales los botones de los
transmisores estan identificados con
numeros. Para saber la corresponden-
cia entre estos nUmeros y las teclas de
los transmisores vea la fig. A.

A - Memorizacién en “Modo I”
Este procedimiento permite memori-
zar en el receptor, en una sola opera-
cion, todos los botones del transmisor.
Los botones se combinan automati-
camente a cada mando controlado
desde la Central, segun un orden pre-
determinado en fabrica.

B - Memorizacién en “Modo II”
Este procedimiento permite memo-
rizar en el receptor un solo botén del
transmisor. En este caso, el usua-
rio debera elegir, entre los mandos
controlados desde la Central (4 o 15
segun la central), cudl de estos desea
combinar al botdn que esta memori-
zando. Nota - el procedimiento debe
repetirse en cada botdn que se desea
memorizar.

C - Memorizaciéon mediante el
“Numero de CERTIFICADO” [con
la unidad de programacién O-Box]
Este procedimiento es especifico para
los dispositivos que forman parte del
sistema NiceOpera con codificacion
“O-Code/A”. En este sistema cada
Receptor tiene un numero especifico,
llamado “CERTIFICADO”, que lo
identifica y lo certifica. Este “certifica-
do” tiene la ventaja de simplificar el
procedimiento de memorizacion del
transmisor en el Receptor, porque no
es obligatorio que el instalador traba-
je dentro del radio de recepcion del
Receptor. En efecto, el procedimien-
to permite, con la ayuda de la unidad
de programacion “O-Box”, preparar
el transmisor para la memorizacion,
incluso lejos del sitio de instalacion
(por ejemplo, en la oficina del instala-
dor - fig. E).

D - Memorizacion mediante el
“Cédigo de HABILITACION” [entre
dos transmisores]

Este procedimiento es especifico para
los dispositivos que forman parte del
sistema NiceOpera con codificacion
“O-Code/A”. Los transmisores con
esta codificacion tienen un cdédi-
go secreto, llamado “CODIGO DE
HABILITACION”. Dicha “habilitacion”,
transferida desde un transmisor viejo
(ya memorizado) en un nuevo transmi-
sor compatible (fig. F), permite que
este Ultimo sea reconocido vy, poste-
riormente, memorizado automatica-
mente por un Receptor. La transfe-
rencia también puede hacerse entre
los transmisores de diferentes familias
(por ejemplo, entre Era One y Era Inti).
El procedimiento es el siguiente:

01. Mantenga dos transmisores cer-
canos entre sf (jpegados! - fig. F), uno
“NUEVQO” (@ memorizar) y uno “VIE-
JO” (ya memorizado). 02. Mantenga
pulsado cualquier botén del NUEVO
transmisor hasta que se encienda

el Led del VIEJO transmisor. Poste-
riormente, suelte el botén (el Led del
VIEJO transmisor comenzara a deste-
llar). 03. Mantenga pulsado cualquier
botoén del VIEJO transmisor hasta que
se encienda el Led del NUEVO trans-
misor. Posteriormente, suelte el botén
(el Led se apagara indicando que el
procedimiento se ha concluido y que
el “cédigo de habilitacion” se ha trans-
ferido al NUEVO transmisor).
Senalizacion de errores mediante
el Led

4 destellos = transmision del “Cédigo
de habilitacién” deshabilitada.

6 destellos = transmision del “Codi-
go de habilitacion” deshabilitada entre
transmisores diferentes.

10 destellos = error de comunicacion
entre los dispositivos.

15 destellos = no memorizado por
haberse superado el tiempo limite.

Cuando utilice 20 veces por prime-
ra vez el NUEVO transmisor, éste
transmitira al Receptor dicho “cédi-
go de habilitaciéon” junto con el man-
do. Después de haber reconocido la
“habilitacién”, el Receptor memorizara
automaticamente el codigo de identi-
dad del transmisor que la ha transmi-
tido.

SUSTITUCION DE LA BATERIA

Cuando la bateria esté agotada el
alcance del transmisor serd mucho
mas corto. En particular, pulsando un
botdn se notara que el Led se encien-
de con retardo (= baterfa casi agota-
da), o que la intensidad de la luz del
Led es débil (= bateria completamente
agotada).

En dichos casos, para restablecer el
funcionamiento normal del transmisor,
sustituya la bateria agotada con una
del mismo tipo, respetando la polari-
dad indicada en la fig. B.

Eliminacion de la bateria
jAtencion! - La bateria agotada con-
tiene sustancias contaminantes y, por
dicho motivo, no debe arrojarse en los
residuos normales. Hay que eliminar-
la utilizando los métodos de recogida
selectiva previstos por las normativas
vigentes locales.

ELIMINACION DEL PRODUCTO

Este producto forma parte integrante
de la automatizacion que acciona vy,
por consiguiente, debe eliminarse jun-
to con ésta.

Al igual que para las operaciones de
instalacion, también al final de la vida
util de este producto las operaciones
de desguace deben ser efectuadas
por personal experto. Este produc-
to esta formado de varios tipos de
materiales: algunos pueden reciclarse
y otros deben eliminarse. Inférmese
sobre los sistemas de reciclaje o de
eliminacion previstos por las normati-
vas vigentes locales para esta catego-
ria de producto. jAtencion! — algunas
piezas del producto pueden contener
sustancias contaminantes o peligrosas
que, si se las abandona en el medio
ambiente, podrian provocar efectos
perjudiciales para el mismo medio
ambiente y para la salud humana.

Tal como indicado por el sim-

bolo de aqui al lado, esté pro- E
hibido arrojar este producto a

los residuos urbanos. Realice

la “recogida selectiva” para la elimi-
nacion, segun los métodos previstos
por las normativas vigentes locales, o
bien entregue el producto al vendedor
cuando compre un nuevo producto
equivalente. jAtencioén! — las nor-
mas locales pueden prever sanciones
importantes en el caso de eliminacion
abusiva de este producto.

CARACTERISTICAS TECNI-
CAS DEL PRODUCTO
Caracteristicas comunes

B Alimentacion: bateria de litio de 3
Vdc tipo CR2032 M Duracién de la
bateria: estimada en 2 afios con 10
transmisiones por dia B Frecuen-
cia(*): 433.92 MHz (£ 100 kHz) &
Codificacion radio: rolling code, 72
bit, O-Code/A (compatible Flo-R/A) B
Temperatura de funcionamiento:
-20°C; +55°C W Alcance(*): estima-
da en 200 m (al aire libre); 35 m (en el
interior de edificios) @ Grado de pro-
teccion: IP 40 (uso en interiores o en
ambientes protegidos)

ONZ2E/A,ON4E/A:

M Medidas: 45 x 56 x 11mm H Peso:
18 9.
INTI2/A,INTI2Y/A,INTI2L/A,INTI2B/
A,INTI2R/A,INTI2G/A:

B Medidas: 30 x 56 x 9 mm M Peso:
15 9.

Notas: ¢ (*) El alcance de los trans-
misores y la capacidad de recepcion
de los Receptores dependen de otros
dispositivos (por ejemplo: alarmas,
radioauriculares, etc..) que funcionen
en la zona con la misma frecuencia.
En estos casos, Nice no puede ofre-
cer ninguna garantia sobre el alcance
efectivo de sus dispositivos. ® Todas
las caracteristicas técnicas indica-
das se refieren a una temperatura de
20°C (+ 5°C). » Nice S.p.a se reserva
el derecho de modificar los produc-
tos en cualquier momento en que lo
considere necesario, manteniendo las
mismas funcionalidades y el mismo
uso previsto.

Este producto cumple con las dispo-
siciones establecidas en la parte 15
de la normativa FCC de los Estados
Unidos de América y con la normativa
RSS-210 para la industria de Canada.
Su funcionamiento esta sujeto a estas
dos condiciones: (1) el producto no
puede causar interferencias daninas
y (2) el producto debe aceptar cual-
quier interferencia recibida, incluidas
posibles interferencias que podrian
causar un funcionamiento no ade-
cuado. Cualquier cambio o modifica-
cién realizado en este dispositivo sin
la autorizacion expresa del fabricante
podra invalidar la facultad del usuario
para poner en funcionamiento este
dispositivo.



